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tal Scheme of State Financial Corporations and Seed Capital Scheme of Industrial De-
velecpment Bank of India already cater to requirements of the small scale units.

Profits by Multinational] Companies

. *396. SHRI G. C. BHATTACHARYA:
"Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) what are the reasons for changing the policy from ‘essentiality’ to ‘desirabil-
. ity" regarding forzign collaboration;

(b) whether Government are aware that multinational companies obtain eight dollars in profit for every dollar invested in the economi:s of the developing coun-

" tries; if so, how the change is justified;

(c) whether such high increase in the tie-ups is due to lack of indigenous sci-
"entific. and technical capability; and

“(d) how far such tie-ups will help the need ‘of the Indian masses as agamst its upper-class? !

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
PRANAB KUMAR MUKHERJEE): (a)
Government’s policy regarding foreign collaboration continues to be selective, It will be considered in areas where indigenous technology is not available and if the terms are. reasonable.

(b) Foreign companies operating in India do not have such a. hlgh rate of return of investment.

(¢) and (d) Increase in tie ups is partly. the result of increase in téempo - of industrial activity; it is also related to the changes in technology taking place abroad which is not indigenously available., Technology tie ups will bring about newer products, process and also results in cost reduction material saving, energy, conservation and similar other benefits. These will benefit the country as a whole.

Appointing Nominees of IFCy and ICIC1 on the Board of Directors hy HINDALCO

*¥397, SHRI KALYAN ROY: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to refer to the answer to the Starred Question 1

[ RAJYA SABHA }

to Quesiions 68
given in the Rajya Sabha orn the 15th November, 1983 and state:

(a) what are the reasons for IFCI and ICICI, who have made substantial investment in the HINDALCO, for not appointing their nominees on the Board of Directors of the Company;

(b) by when their nominees are going to be appointed;

(c¢) if not, what are the reasons therefor;

(d) whether the nominees eof the LIC and IDBI on the Board of Directors objected to the non-payment and obstruction to the decision of the Government to appoint Government Directors under Section 408 of the Companies Act, 1956: and

(e) if not, what are the reascns therefor? . i

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE-
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI JAN-
ARDHANA POOJARY): (a) to (c) According to existing procedures, the titution appoint not more than two nominees on the Boards of assisted companies, One representing financing instituions and the other representing Investment Institutions. However having regard to the substantial involvement of the financial institutions and the special features of HINDALCQO, IDBL as lead institution has recentlv requested TFCI & ICICT to consider appointing the nominees on the Board

of HINDALCO,

(d) and (e) The decisions at meetings of Board of Directors of companies are consensus decisions. Tt is not considered desirable to disclose the stand taken by individual directors at Board meetings.
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‘News item captioned ‘Ordeal of AL Passengers at Kuwait’

*399. SHRT DHULESHWAR MEENA:
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’y attention has been drawn to a news item which appeared in the ‘Times of India’, of 3rd

[ 20 DEC, 1983 ]
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December, 1983 captioned ‘Ordeal of A.
1. passengers at Kuwait’ where ip it has been stated that about one hundred Indian Passengers who left Bombay by an Air India flight for London on the 28th October, 1983 had to spend 24 hours in the transit lounge ‘at Kuwait a\irport oh account of unscheduled haly at the airport due to engine trouble thereby causing undue hardship to them:;

(b) whether it is a fact that some foreigners in this flight were given the transit visas whereas the Indian passengers were denied this facility; and

(¢c) if so, what are the details in this regard and what are the reasons for discrimination against the Indian passengers?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER TN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (SHRT ASHOK GEHLOT):
(a) Yes Sir. .

(b) Passengers who were granted transit visas and alsop those who were not permitted to leave the airport were of various nationalities including Indians and Furopeans. ’

(c) Air India flight AI 107 of 20th October, 1983 scheduled to operate on the route  Bombay|Dubai|London|New York
developed trouble in one of its engines after take off from Dubai. Ty was, diverted to Kuwait, which is the nearest Airport. A relief aircraft was sent from Bombay to Kuwait, which operated to New York after a total detay of about 24 hours in the scheduled service. - Out of the 205 passengers only 130 passengers mainly comprising families and First Class. passengers were permitted by the Kuwaitee immigration authorities to 80 to hotels. Other passengers of various nationalities, hadk thowever, to stay ‘at the airport since the local immigration anthorities did not permit them to proceed to hotels despite efforts by Air India and our Embassey. There was no discrimination against the Indians as such, Al arrangements. however, were made by Air India to give necessary assistance to the passengers at the Airport. - ,

